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Issue 3 HOUSING GENERAL - Policies CP1, WT1 and SH1
ii) Does the JCS demonstrate that there will be a deliverable supply of developable new housing land over the plan period, with suitable infrastructure provision, in accordance with the NPPF?
iii) Will the intended management of new housing delivery prove adequate to ensure that the strategic aims of the JCS are met.  If not, what else needs to be done and why?
iv) Should the JCS address contingencies/alternatives, including in relation to the strategic allocations, in the event that completions do not come forward as expected?
Relevant Background Papers 
CD2h: Proposed Further Modifications 

BP1: Background Paper 1 – Housing Provision, Distribution and Delivery
BP1b: Background Paper 1 – Housing Provision, Distribution and Delivery Supplement B - Updated Statistics (Completions and Land Supply)

BP5 – BP7: Background Papers 5-7 (North Winchester, North Whiteley, West of Waterlooville)

EB106: Infrastructure Study and Infrastructure Delivery Plan 

POL3: National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
Housing Delivery and Management
1. The Council is of the view that the Plan’s housing provision is deliverable and that key infrastructure requirements have been identified and are viable.  Background Paper 1 – Housing Provision, Distribution and Delivery (BP1) sets out in detail the sources of housing supply and housing trajectories.  These have been updated in Background Paper 1 Supplement B (BP1b).  The trajectories show how the Local Plan requirement of 11,000 dwellings over the Plan period will be delivered (‘Local Plan Part 1 Housing Trajectory’) and also sets out an alternative ‘Stronger Market Conditions’ trajectory.  
2. The Background Paper sets out in detail how each of the various sources of housing supply are expected to contribute to delivering the overall requirement (Background Paper 1, section 6) and this is updated in Supplement B (BP1b).  In addition, Background Papers have been produced for each of the strategic allocations (Background Papers 5-7) which set out in more detail how each allocation is expected to be delivered and the main infrastructure requirements (BP5, BP6, BP7).  

3. The strategic allocations will between deliver some 7,500 dwellings, or nearly 70% of the total housing requirement.  Successful implementation of the strategic allocations will, therefore, make a substantial contribution to meeting the District housing requirement.  The strategic allocations will also require the most significant infrastructure improvements and these are described in the relevant Background Paper and summarised in Appendix E of the Local Plan – Infrastructure Delivery Summary.  The detailed infrastructure requirements for the strategic allocations and elsewhere are set out in full in the Infrastructure Study and Infrastructure Delivery Plan (EB106).
4. The Proposed Modifications at the submission stage of the Plan included additions to the explanatory text following each of the strategic allocations to clarify how they would be delivered and monitored and to set out the key infrastructure requirements.  Background Papers 5-7 set out why the Council believes each of the strategic allocations will be delivered and Background Paper 1 deals with other sources of supply.  If, however, there is an unexpected problem either the delivery of any of the sources of housing supply the new explanatory text accompanying the strategic allocations and Proposed Modifications to the Implementation and Monitoring Chapter of the Plan (Chapter 8) explain how these will be dealt with.

5. In summary, this indicates that the Local Plan Housing Trajectory (added as Appendix F of the Plan) will be monitored, in accordance with the Monitoring Framework at Appendix E of the Plan.  This will include monitoring the adequacy of housing land supply through the Annual Monitoring Report and in accordance with the requirements of the NPPF (paragraph 47).  As the Plan does not include specific phasing mechanisms, it is expected that the various sources of housing will be brought forward on the basis of market demand.  

6. In an area of generally strong market demand such as Winchester District it is expected that any problems or delays in bringing forward one source of housing are likely to be offset by the market bringing forward other sources.  Also, the Local Plan Part 2 provides an opportunity to review and ‘fine tune’ the delivery of housing as it is developed.  With publication (Pre-Submission stage) of Local Plan Part 2 expected in mid 2014 and adoption in mid 2015, it will be possible to take account of, for example, any delays in granting planning permission for the strategic allocations.  

7. Local Plan Part 2 will therefore be able to address any under/over-provision when it reviews the need to allocate any smaller sites.  This would be in accordance with the development strategy, with the aim of maintaining the planned level of provision in each of the three spatial areas.  However, land availability will be monitored at a District-wide level so if under/over-provision is identified in one spatial area it may already be offset in another spatial area.  Similarly account would need to be taken of the timing of development – it is not necessary to maintain exactly the rates of development expected in the housing trajectory so long as an adequate land supply can be maintained against the District target.    
8. Looking how this may work in practice, if one of the strategic allocations was significantly delayed, for example, consideration would be given to what effect this may have on the Council’s ability to maintain an adequate overall housing land supply (e.g. will it be offset by other sources or still be developed later in the Plan period?).  If it was concluded that it would be likely to cause a land supply problem, consideration would need to be given to how to address this in Local Plan Part 2 (e.g. can other site(s) be allocated in the same spatial area so as to maintain the Plan’s strategy and spatial targets?).  If not, it may be necessary to look at the capacity of other spatial areas (if this would continue to meet other objectives such as the PUSH strategy) or even to review the Plan, if necessary.  On the other hand, in a scenario where developemnt progressed more quickly than anticipated and the land supply situation was very healthy, there may be no need to allocate additional sites in Local Plan Part 2 or it may be appropriate to include some phasing measures to avoid an imbalanced / over-supply.
9. The Council considers that there are various options and contingencies available to it in the unlikely event that problems arise.  Therefore it does not consider that alternative strategic allocations (or other sources of housing supply) are necessary or realistic to include in Local Plan Part 1.  Given the available evidence and the fact that two of the three strategic allocations now have planning permission, the scenario of a whole strategic allocation not being delivered (and therefore needing replacement) is extremely unlikely.  What is possible, although still considered unlikely, is a delay or other problem with one of the strategic allocations, such that it is apparent that it will not be completed in the Plan period.
10. The paragraphs above set out the options for dealing with this scenario and show how it may be possible to accommodate it.  An alternative strategic allocation is not, therefore, necessary or a realistic option, not least because no alternatives of the scale of the strategic allocations have been put forward (or at least none that could be developed as an alternative to the existing strategic allocations).  Therefore, any alternative would have to be brought forward through a review of Local Plan Part 1, or through Local Plan Part 2, either of which would involve a substantial delay.  The Council’s experience of large-scale sites, such as the strategic allocations, is that they take many years to plan and implement.  Therefore, a new site starting from a ‘standing start’ is unlikely to deliver significant levels of housing in the Plan period, and certainly no more than could be delivered through smaller-scale allocations in Local Plan Part 2.
11.  Accordingly, the Council concludes that the Plan’s housing provisions and associated infrastructure requirements are deliverable and that its proposals for monitoring and managing housing supply are appropriate.  There are a number of contingencies available to it, particularly through Local Plan Part 2, and it would not be realistic or effective to identify any alternative strategic allocations.
Proposed Further Modifications (CD2h)
12. Further Modification 2.15 updates the housing trajectory at Appendix F of the Plan.
Response to further written submissions
HDR02121c – Adams Hendry (Bovis Homes and Heron Land)
13. This participant questions the Plan’s ability to deliver the 4,000 dwelling target for Winchester.  With regard to windfall sites, these are discussed in detail in Background Paper 1 and the Council’s Further Response on Issue 3i (HDC Issue 3i).  
14. The way in which the housing provision for Winchester is expected to be provided is explained at paragraph 5.29 – 5.31 of Background Paper 1 (BP1), where it is concluded that the ‘unidentified’ element is likely to be provided through windfall development.  However, contrary to the participant’s suggestion at HDR02121c (Issue ii, paragraph 5), there clearly is a policy basis for additional sites, whether greenfield or brownfield, to be allocated through the Local Plan Part 2.  This is clearly stated in Policy WT1 – ‘provision of 4000 new homes… will be achieved through…opportunities within and adjoining (emphasis added) the defined built-up area of Winchester, to deliver some 2000 new homes’.  This is clearly in addition to Barton Farm (2000 dwellings).  
15.  Background Paper 1 Supplement B (BP1b) updates the information on large and small site planning permissions in Winchester (Tables 1 and 2) which suggests that, taking account of the recent consent for 200 dwellings at Pitt Manor, any ‘shortfall is likely to be even smaller than expected in the original Background Paper, especially after accounting for completions in 2011/12.  If this is not the case it will be for Local Plan Part 2 to allocate any sites needed, although these are expected to be very modest in scale and would not justify the allocation of the major urban extension promoted by this participant.  
16. The participant suggests that the housing provisions of the Plan should be monitored separately for the different spatial areas.  The additions to the explanatory text following Policies WT2, SH2 and SH3 makes clear that the strategic allocations will be monitored, but that account will also be taken of the housing land supply situation District-wide.  It is, therefore, intended to assess housing land supply annually at the District level.  Splitting this into the separate spatial areas would amount to a settlement by settlement assessment for the larger settlements and this is not considered either appropriate or necessary.
17. The additional text added to Section 8 of the Plan, particularly at paragraphs 8.3 and 8.5, clarifies how it is intended to monitor and review, if necessary, the Plan.  As concluded above, there is no need for the Plan to identify contingency site allocations.  In any event, the scale of contingency needed would not justify a new strategic allocation, as proposed by this participant, and is capable of being dealt with by Local Plan Part 2 or, if necessary, a review or roll-forward of this Plan.
18. It is worth pointing out in relation to the deliverability of the Plan’s housing provisions that the participant’s proposal for a strategic allocation to the north of Barton Farm is not itself deliverable within the Plan period, even if it were justified.  Any such development would logically follow on from the Barton Farm development, which itself is expected to be under development until 2026.  The participant’s site could, therefore, only deliver a very modest level of additional development late in the Plan period, which would not exceed what could be allocated, if necessary, through Local Plan Part 2.  It would also be much later in the Plan period, so would not be capable of meeting any shortfalls in the early/mid Plan period.
19. Accordingly, the Council is satisfied that no changes to the Plan are required in response to this participant’s submissions.

HDR02740 – North Hedge End Consortium

HDR20234 – C Forbes

HDR30104 – J S Bloor

20. The Further Submission and response above sets out the reasons why it is not appropriate or necessary to identify a contingency, as suggested by these participants.
HDR03440b – North Whiteley Consortium

21. This participant supports the strategy and sets out why the strategic allocation at North Whiteley can be delivered.  A suggestion for a change to Policy SH1 is put forward by the participant, but Policy CP3 already contains the suggested phrase regarding viability.  Accordingly, the Council is satisfied that no changes to the Plan are required in response to this participant’s submissions.

HDR20148b – J Hayter

22. This respondent suggests there needs to be reference to densities and housing for older persons to accord with the NPPF.  These matters are already addressed in Policies CP2, which specifically refers to specialist forms of accommodation for the elderly, and CP14.  
23. The participant’s point regarding deliverability of the strategic allocations is addressed in Background Paper 1 (BP1) and the series of Background papers and Further Responses produced for each site (BP5, BP6, BP7, etc).  With regard to the point about delivery management, there is an extensive evidence base, including regular updates of the Strategic Housing Market Assessment.  These have led the Plan to define locally-distinct spatial areas rather than a ‘PUSH component’.
24. The participant’s points regarding the updated South Hampshire Strategy assume that there is a significant increase in the level of housing required by the updated Strategy.  This is not the case, as explained in the Council’s Further Response on Issue 3i (HDC Issue 3i).  As also explained in that Further Submission, it is not appropriate to project an average annual completion rate over the whole Local Plan period, as the South Hampshire Strategy gives no guidance post-2026.  
25. Therefore, it is neither necessary nor appropriate to allocate reserve sites, especially through Local Plan Part 1.  If additional provision is needed, of the scale suggested by this participant, Local Plan Part 2 is the proper vehicle to consider site allocations, whether ‘reserve’ or not.
HDR30048a / HDR30048b – Linden Homes
26. This participant’s statements question the deliverability of the Plan’s housing provisions.
27. With regard to the strategic allocations the participant seems to suggest that the Plan has to achieve its annual average housing provision (of 550 dwellings) for every year of the Plan period.  The Council does not consider that this is necessary or realistic for the reasons explained in Background Paper 1 Supplement A (BP1a).  Moreover, this is not the way that housing land supply is calculated, which is over a 5 year period.  Background Paper 1 includes detailed ‘rolling’ 5-year land supply tables, based on its housing trajectories, which demonstrate very clearly that an adequate land supply will be maintained (BP1).  These are updated in Background Paper 1 Supplement B (BP1b) and these assessment also, rightly, consider all the likely sources of housing supply.
28. With regard to planning permissions, the participant suggests a 10% non-implementation allowance.   Reference is made to the supply of large sites, which the Council has reduced because of site-specific circumstances, not by a general percentage.  With regard to small sites, Background Paper 1 justifies the 3% discount applied.  The evidence for this was not made available in detail to the Barton Farm inquiry and the Inspector did not therefore consider this matter fully, which may explain her non-committal conclusion.
29. The participant ‘considers’ that the SHLAA sites should not be included but gives no clear evidence that would warrant the exclusion of these sites.  The sites are specifically identified, capable of development within existing policy and identified as available.  With regard to windfall sites, the Council has provided evidence that demonstrates these are likely to be a future source of supply, so far as it is possible to do this.  However, this category of provision is headed ‘Windfall/Local Plan Part 2’, indicating that there is scope to make allocations within Local Plan Part 2 if necessary, as well as relying on windfall sites.
30. Accordingly, the Council does not agree that the land supply assumptions from various sources should be reduced in the way suggested by this participant.  However, even if they were, the 1,800 dwelling ‘shortfall’ anticipated by the participant is capable of being addressed by Local Plan Part 2.  The same applies to the alleged shortfall in Winchester Town.  With regard to the comment about SHLAA sites, the updated SHLAA (Nov 2011, EB104) was produced after the Barton Farm decision was made available and was adjusted to take account of debate at several appeal inquiries and the relevant Inspectors’ conclusions.  Indeed, it is now likely that the SHLAA is over-cautious about the capacity it shows.
31. The participant goes on to suggest that the Plan should include a commitment in to an urban extension, or criteria for the allocation of a reserve site.  There is no reason or justification for the Local Plan Part 1 to include such a provision.  It is entirely appropriate that it leaves the scope to undertake a more detailed assessment of the capacity of the town so that Local Plan Part 2 can consider the scope and desirability of including policies to maximise the capacity of the town, which may affect its capacity, and make any allocations as necessary. 
32. The participant recognises that the urban extension they promote would be ‘non-strategic’, so there is no reason for this Plan to pre-judge the matter, even if the Council agreed that there is a need for future allocations.

HDR30115 – Whiteley Co-Ownership

33. This participant’s statement relates to retail issues, which the Council has dealt with in its Further Submission on Issue 2v-viii (HDC Issue 2v-viii).

HDR30116k – Barton Willmore
34. This participant’s representation suggests that the Plan is relying on stronger market conditions to deliver its housing provisions.  This is clearly not the case.  
35. The Local Plan Housing Trajectory (Background Paper 1, Appendix C and Supplement B, Appendix A) shows how it is expected that the Local Plan’s provisions will be achieved.  The ‘Stronger Housing Market’ Trajectory (Background Paper 1, Appendix D and Supplement B, Appendix B) shows how delivery may occur in stronger market conditions.  If such conditions were to arise the trajectory expects that this may lead to significantly more provision that the planned 11,000 dwellings.  However, this scenario is not something that the Council relies on to deliver its housing target and neither does it assume a higher rate of provision from the strategic allocations, as is clear from the Local Plan trajectories.
36. Given that the trajectories are based on different market conditions it is difficult to understand how the participant can accuse them of not responding to market conditions.  Similarly, the Plan does not ‘rely heavily’ on windfall sites, it merely makes a realistic assessment of what may be contributed by a combination of windfall and Local Plan Part 2 policies.  
37. Given this participant’s criticism of the Plan regarding deliverability, it is surprising that their only ‘solution’ to the alleged shortcomings they identify is for the Plan to be re-written.  This would be guaranteed to delay not only the bringing forward of much of the development proposed in this Plan, but also the development of Local Plan Part 2, with its smaller site allocations as necessary.  Therefore, far from assisting with delivery of development, the participant’s suggestions will simply ensure that development is delayed.
38. Accordingly, the Council is satisfied that no changes to the Plan are required in response to this participant’s submissions.

Proposed Modification/Change to the Plan: 
None.
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